

Mendocino County

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 17-0443 Version: 1 Name:

Type: Approval Status: Consent Agenda

File created: 5/25/2017 In control: Health and Human Services Agency

On agenda: 6/20/2017 Final action:

Title: Ratification of Submission of Grant Application No. 17-10072 for Renewal of Immunization Local

Assistance Grant Funds from California Department of Public Health in the Amount of \$261,020 to

Provide Immunization Services for Fiscal Years (FY) 2017-2022

Sponsors: Health and Human Services Agency

Indexes:

Code sections:

Attachments: 1. CDPH Immunization Branch, Cover Letter - RFA #17-10072.pdf, 2. CDPH Immunization Branch,

Federal Funding Allowable and Non-Allowable Expenses - RFA#17-10072.pdf, 3. CDPH Immunization Branch, Federal Grant Terms&Conditions_FY2017R1.pdf, 4. CDPH Immunization Branch, Form 1-Signed Application Cover Sheet-Checklist.pdf, 5. CDPH Immunization Branch, Form 2 - Grantee Information Form - RFA #17-10072.pdf, 6. CDPH Immunization Branch, Form 3 - Project Synopsis - RFA #17-10072.pdf, 7. CDPH Immunization Branch, Form 4 - SOW - RFA #17-10072.pdf, 8. CDPH Immunization Branch, Form 5 - Budget - RFA #17-10072.pdf, 9. CDPH Immunization Branch, Form 6

RFA# 17-10072 .pdf

Date Ver. Action By Action Result

To: Board of Supervisors

From: Health and Human Services Agency

Meeting Date: June 20, 2017

Department Contact:Tammy Moss ChandlerPhone:463-7774Department Contact:Anne MolgaardPhone:463-7885

Item Type: Consent Agenda **Time Allocated for Item**: N/A

Agenda Title:

Ratification of Submission of Grant Application No. 17-10072 for Renewal of Immunization Local Assistance Grant Funds from California Department of Public Health in the Amount of \$261,020 to Provide Immunization Services for Fiscal Years (FY) 2017-2022

Recommended Action/Motion:

Ratify submission of grant application number 17-10072 for renewal of Immunization Local Assistance Grant funds from California Department of Public Health in the amount of \$261,020 to provide immunization services for FY 2017-2022; and authorize the Health and Human Services Agency Director or designee to sign the Grant Agreement and any future amendments to the Agreement that do not affect the annual maximum amount.

File #: 17-0443, Version: 1

Previous Board/Board Committee Actions:

Ongoing since FY 1992-1993. Last Action: October 6, 2015, Item 4(k), Approval of Revenue Agreement 15-10432.

Summary of Request:

This will be the 25th year that Mendocino County Health and Human Service Agency (HHSA), Public Health will be awarded the immunization services contract by the State of California.

The objectives in this application are: 1) Vaccine Accountability and Management; 2) Improving Vaccine Access and Coverage Rates; 3) Immunization Information Systems; 4) Perinatal Hepatitis B Prevention; 5) Education, Information, Training, and Partnerships; 6) Prevention, Surveillance, and Control of Vaccine Preventable Disease; 7) Assess and Improve Compliance with Childcare and School Immunization Entry Requirements; and 8) Improve and Maintain Preparedness for an Influenza Pandemic.

Through prevention, surveillance, and outbreak control, HHSA Public Health Immunization Services provides a mechanism to reduce, prevent, and if possible, eliminate illness, disability, and death due to vaccine-preventable diseases. The program provides information and education to healthcare providers, school staff, childcare centers, and the public through materials, presentations, public service announcements, and outreach. The program identifies, provides, and monitors immunization services provided to the public. The program develops and implements an annual influenza strategy for utilization of State-supplied influenza vaccine, including distribution to not-for-profit healthcare centers throughout the County. Through the development of partnerships and collaborative activities, the program strives to expand immunization services, promote best practices, and to improve coverage rates among children, adolescents, and adults within the County.

Alternative Action/Motion:

Return to staff for alternative handling.

Supplemental Information Available Online at: N/A

Fiscal Impact:

Source of Funding: CDPH **Budgeted in Current F/Y:** Yes

Current F/Y Cost: N/A **Annual Recurring Cost:** \$52,204 FY 2017-18 \$52,204 FY 2018-19 \$52,204 FY

2019-20 \$52,204 FY 2020-21 \$52,204

FY 2021-22

Supervisorial District: All Vote Requirement: Majority

Agreement/Resolution/Ordinance Approved by County Counsel: N/A

CEO Liaison: Jill Martin, Deputy CEO

CEO Review: Yes

Comments: